

No. 01-7662

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS JOE MILLER-EL,
Petitioner,

v.

JANIE COCKRELL, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, INSTITUTIONAL DIVISION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JIM MARCUS
Counsel of Record
ELIZABETH DETWEILER
ANDREW HAMMEL
TEXAS DEFENDER SERVICE
412 Main Street
Suite 1150
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 222-7788

SETH P. WAXMAN
DAVID W. OGDEN
ROBIN A. LENHARDT
TREVOR W. MORRISON
NICOLE C. HERRON
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATU- TORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Official Policy and Practice of Discrimination in Jury Composition in Dallas County, Texas.	3
State Court Proceedings	6
a. The State’s Attempted Manipulation of the Jury Shuffle Process To Remove African Americans.	10
b. Disparate Questioning Designed To Develop For-Cause Challenges to African Americans.	13
c. Peremptory Challenges Employed by Prosecutors To Strike Ten of Eleven African Americans.	20
d. The State’s Racially Disparate Appli- cation of Proffered Race-Neutral Rationales for Their Peremptory Strikes	21
Federal Court Proceedings	27
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
ARGUMENT	31
I. THE COURT BELOW APPLIED INCORRECT STANDARDS TO PETITIONER’S APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY AND TO THE MERITS OF HIS CLAIM.	31
A. The Court Erred in Basing Its COA Analysis on Whether Petitioner Had Established Ultimate Entitlement to Relief.	32
B. The Court Erred in Inserting Section 2254(e) into the Requirements of Section 2254(d).	35
II. A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS SHOULD ISSUE BECAUSE THE STATE COURTS’ RESOLUTION OF PETITIONER’S <i>BATSON</i> CLAIM WAS “UNREASONABLE” WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECTION 2254(d).	38
A. <i>Batson</i> Claims Must Be Evaluated in Light of All Relevant Evidence.	38
B. The State Court’s Resolution of Petitioner’s <i>Batson</i> Claim Was Based on an Unreasonable Determination of the Facts in Light of the Evidence Presented.	41
C. The Court Should Direct Issuance of the Writ.	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	29, 32, 33, 34
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berry v. State</i> , 728 So. 2d 568 (Miss. 1999).....	43, 44
<i>C.E.J. v. State</i> , 788 S.W.2d 849 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1990, writ denied).....	6
<i>Cassell v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 282 (1950).....	3
<i>Chambers v. State</i> , 784 S.W.2d 29 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989).....	5, 19
<i>Chappell v. State</i> , 850 S.W.2d 508 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993).....	12
<i>Chivers v. State</i> , 796 S.W.2d 529 (Tex. App.— Dallas 1990, pet. ref'd)	6
<i>Coady v. Vaughn</i> , 251 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Cooley v. Coyle</i> , 2002 WL 552854 (6th Cir. Apr. 16, 2002).....	35
<i>Coulter v. Gilmore</i> , 155 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 1998)....	40, 43, 45
<i>Crouch v. State</i> , 1993 WL 265424 (Tex. App.— Dallas July 12, 1993, pet. ref'd)	6
<i>Ex Parte Haliburton</i> , 755 S.W.2d 131 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988).....	4
<i>Fernandez v. Roe</i> , 286 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2002)	41, 47
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 2002 WL 811311 (Tex. Crim. App. May 1, 2002)	11
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	30, 40, 43, 44
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 827 S.W.2d 860 (Tex. Crim. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 905 (1992)	6
<i>Hill v. Texas</i> , 316 U.S. 400 (1942)	3, 42
<i>Horton v. Zant</i> , 941 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1991).....	44
<i>Huffman v. State</i> , 450 S.W.2d 858 (Tex. Crim. App. 1970), <i>vacated in part</i> , 408 U.S. 936 (1972).....	17
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , 987 F.2d 960 (3rd Cir. 1993).....	41, 44, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jordan v. Lefevre</i> , 206 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2000)	40
<i>Love v. Jones</i> , 923 F.2d 816 (11th Cir. 1991).....	45
<i>Mahaffey v. Page</i> , 162 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>McClain v. Prunty</i> , 217 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 2000)...40, 43, 44	
<i>McWee v. Weldon</i> , 283 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Miller-El v. Johnson</i> , 261 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2001), cert. granted sub nom. <i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 122 S. Ct. 981 (2002)	1
<i>Miller-El v. State</i> , 748 S.W.2d 459 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988).....	1
<i>Miller-El v. State</i> , 790 S.W.2d 351 (Tex. App.— Dallas 1990).....	5
<i>People v. Morales</i> , 719 N.E.2d 261 (Ill. 1999).....	44
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995).....41, 43, 48	
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 862 S.W.2d 648 (Tex. App.— Dallas 1993).....	6
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	40
<i>Reich-Bacot v. State</i> , 789 S.W.2d 401 (Tex. App.— Dallas 1990).....	6
<i>Riley v. Taylor</i> , 277 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Sanna v. DiPaolo</i> , 265 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Shayesteh v. City of South Salt Lake</i> , 217 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)29, 32, 33, 34, 49	
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 42 P.3d 851, 858-59 (N.M. 2002)	41
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 375 So. 2d 1162 (La. 1979)	45
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Torres v. Prunty</i> , 223 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , 923 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1991).....	41
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 146 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1998).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 864 F.2d 78 (8th Cir. 1988).....	41
<i>Valdez v. Cockrell</i> , 274 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Vann v. State</i> , 788 S.W.2d 899 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1990, pet. ref'd).....	6
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	30, 36
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	33
<i>Young v. State</i> , 848 S.W.2d 203 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1992).....	6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c).....	1, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1).....	31
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2).....	28, 31, 33, 34
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	1, 28
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	45
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	27, 29, 30, 32, 36, 37
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	1, 29, 30, 36, 37
Fed. R. App. P. 22(b)(1).....	34
Tex. Crim. Proc. Code Ann. Art. 35.11 (Vernon 1989).....	10
Act 1991, 72d Leg., Ch. 337, § 1 (eff. Sept. 1, 1999).....	10
